Table VI.D.1.c Average total family premium (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments
that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Ownership Age of firm

Division and State Total For profit, For profit, Nonprofit Lessthan5 5 or more years

incorporated unincorporated years
United States 20,301 20,278 18,883 22,015 18,004 20,389
New England:
Connecticut 17,134 16,962 13,768 20,310 -- 17,134
Maine 20,087 19,943 18,859 21,876 - 20,077
Massachusetts 22,970 21,065 -- 25,868 -- 22,987
New Hampshire 22,429 21,679 - - - 22,429
Rhode Island 20,101 20,042 - - - 19,845
Vermont 22,198 23,161 -- -- -- 22,198
Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 22,802 22,505 - - - 22,897
New York 25,024 24,303 30,412 23,565 - 25,045
Pennsylvania 20,231 20,060 - - - 20,409
East North Central:
lllinois 21,672 21,680 19,750 22,594 - 21,672
Indiana 18,962 17,462 17,324 28,489 - 18,962
Michigan 22,786 23,176 17,822 26,304 - 22,786
Ohio 17,903 17,495 - - - 18,168
Wisconsin 20,971 19,998 18,102 23,208 - 21,203
West North Central:
lowa 19,702 19,434 22,961 18,227 - 19,822
Kansas 22,731 23,176 21,083 - - 22,859
Minnesota 20,641 20,055 21,650 21,556 - 21,018
Missouri 22,709 22,896 - - - 22,709
Nebraska 22,193 22,451 - - - 22,300
North Dakota 19,020 19,045 - 18,725 - 19,061
South Dakota 19,305 19,665 17,919 - - 19,306
South Atlantic:
Delaware 21,206 20,755 - - - 21,206
District of Columbia 21,020 21,296 25,828 - - 20,729
Florida 19,438 19,403 18,647 - - 19,389
Georgia 19,406 19,173 - - - 19,406
Maryland 22,294 22,988 15,111 25,396 - 23,337
North Carolina 19,189 19,773 - 17,607 - 19,189
South Carolina 23,038 23,228 - 26,144 - 23,038
Virginia 19,804 20,098 - - - 19,804
West Virginia 22,577 22,440 - - - 22,577
East South Central:
Alabama 16,032 16,265 - 14,153 - 16,032
Kentucky 19,359 18,084 19,442 - - 19,307
Mississippi 18,242 18,125 -- -- -- 18,242
Tennessee 17,091 17,076 - - - 17,091
West South Central:
Arkansas 15,436 17,547 -- -- -- 15,436
Louisiana 15,974 18,103 14,047 - - 16,386
Oklahoma 17,453 - - - - 17,453
Texas 19,805 20,354 18,740 - - 20,347
Mountain:
Arizona 17,373 21,228 11,330 - - 17,238
Colorado 19,343 19,925 19,695 18,175 - 19,343
Idaho 19,494 19,302 19,265 22,377 - 19,494
Montana 19,880 19,901 - - - 19,880
Nevada 19,522 19,532 - - - 19,522
New Mexico 19,943 19,943 - - - 19,943
Utah 18,525 20,326 - - - 18,525
Wyoming 20,669 20,624 - - - 20,727
Pacific:
Alaska 25,017 25,971 - - - 25,017
California 21,912 21,546 22,027 31,376 - 21,825
Hawaii 18,049 16,730 - - - 17,509
Oregon 22,247 23,016 - - -- 22,247
Washington 17,772 17,078 -- -- -- 17,925

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-
Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



Table VI.D.1.c Standard errors for average total family premium (in dollars) for any-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-
sector establishments that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Division and State

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

East North Central:
lllinois

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:
lowa

Kansas

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Maryland

North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:
Alabama

Kentucky
Mississippi
Tennessee

West South Central:

Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon
Washington

Total

283.31

1,394.03
348.71
1,465.89
1,571.45
736.37
2,076.33

1,475.27
1,286.33
1,073.68

1,448.22
2,282.67
1,710.03
1,362.92
1,000.61

1,152.83
1,977.07
855.99
1,742.60
1,837.27
774.48
719.07

878.61
1,361.67
1,052.57
2,150.20
1,897.42

923.37
1,605.56

925.10

490.67

576.80
2,335.84
1,218.78
1,093.58

1,833.82

930.91
3,127.49
1,110.37

3,026.42
903.95
949.08

1,587.62
984.52
996.42

1,576.09

1,237.74

1,809.28
798.06
1,202.05
919.99
1,702.86

For profit,
incorporated

309.39

2,105.59
447.89
1,049.03
1,920.40
767.31
2,093.29

1,512.68
1,662.75
1,143.49

1,625.04
2,341.73
2,111.72
1,532.50
1,017.19

1,388.84
2,333.55
1,068.89
1,987.74
1,985.40

930.27

668.99

818.25
1,236.67
1,224.51
2,248.11
2,404.98
1,058.77
1,786.83

899.62

326.45

704.96
2,840.09
1,411.43
1,158.33

1,285.70
1,274.07

975.71

1,648.59
1,846.37
1,465.67
1,765.00
1,021.71

996.42
1,358.90
1,106.02

2,224.62
945.05
889.85
680.55

2,176.95

Ownership
For profit,
unincorporated

981.59

2,032.51
1,302.35

2,957.83

3,927.18
515.76
747.82

936.10

1,868.35
1,137.54
981.39

1,346.87

2,108.15
1,547.42

1,175.45

1,299.68

3,135.17

1,052.65
842.32
353.10

1,093.26

Nonprofit

674.80

2,014.90
650.88
849.98

1,715.63

4,105.58
1,747.99
1,799.14

1,707.03

1,361.48

1,996.42

1,503.53

822.00
1,671.22
1,631.04

878.74
1,761.17

2,987.50

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends

Insurance Component.

Age of firm
Lessthan5 5 or more years
years

1,335.71 289.49

- 1,394.03
- 355.69
- 1,490.83
- 1,571.45
-- 712.17
- 2,076.33

- 1,524.95
-- 1,298.36
- 1,094.82

- 1,448.22
-- 2,282.67
- 1,710.03
-- 1,371.95
-- 1,207.85

- 1,148.97
- 1,994.30
- 828.15
- 1,742.60
- 1,945.37
- 796.36
- 726.09

- 878.61
- 1,362.66
- 1,292.83
- 2,150.20
- 1,884.27
- 923.37
- 1,605.56
- 925.10
- 490.67

- 576.80
- 2,439.39
- 1,218.78
- 1,093.58

- 1,833.82
- 952.80
- 3,127.49
- 1,124.00

- 3,022.06
- 903.95
- 949.08
- 1,587.62
- 984.52
- 996.42
- 1,576.09
- 1,258.16

- 1,809.28
- 867.99
- 1,156.61
- 919.99
- 1,734.08

. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



